# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Brad Larson	06/11/2003
Ken Lester	06/11/2003
Clair Nilson	06/13/2003
Eric Nilson	06/13/2003
Mark Nilson	06/13/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Millenial Medical Equipment, L.L.C.
Street Address:	1755 East 1350 North
City:	Logan
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84341

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10461578

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)537-1799

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: metcalf@mmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Craig Metcalf

Address Line 1: 15 West South Temple

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig Metcalf

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 016294 FRAME: 0612

500041207

240 00 104

source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

Title:

ERGONOMIC COLLAPSIBLE CRUTCH

Inventors:

Brad Larson

Ken Lester Clair Nilson Eric Nilson Mark Nilson

Filed:

n/a

Serial No.:

n/a

Docket:

08403.001

WHEREAS, the Inventors are each a joint inventor of an invention or discovery referred to as the "Invention" which is described and claimed in the attached United States patent application ("Patent Application") and having the Title listed above;

WHEREAS, Millennial Medical Equipment, L.L.C. ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of the rights, title and interest in the Invention and the Patent Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventors by these presents, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the following: (1) said Invention as described in the Patent Application, (2) the Patent Application, (3) any U.S. or foreign patent applications which claim priority to the Patent Application whether or not presently existing, (4) any U.S. or foreign patent applications which claim subject matter that is disclosed in the Patent Application, and (5) any letters patent issuing from any of said patent applications, and (6) all intellectual property (including patent rights, trade secrets and copyrights) in, to, or underlying said Invention. Said assignment is without any geographic limitation and shall include the United States of America and all foreign countries. All rights, title and interest in said Invention, said patent applications, any Letters Patent issuing from said patent applications, and said intellectual property are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and behalf, and for that of its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Inventor had this assignment not been made. Assignee shall be free to assign, license or otherwise exploit said Invention, said patent applications, any Letters Patent issuing from said patent applications, and said intellectual property.

AND the Inventors do further agree to sign all papers, make all rightful oaths and do all requisite acts for the filing of any disclaimer or for the filing and assignment of any other patent application (including utility, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, reissue and foreign applications) based on the present patent application or said Invention. Any such other patent application is deemed to be part of the above assignment.

AND the Inventors do further represent and warrant that neither of them has executed or granted any assignment, license, covenant not to sue, or dedication to the public domain of any of said patent applications, the Invention, or said intellectual property, and that neither of them has otherwise granted any other rights which would be inconsistent with Assignee acquiring all right, title an interest in and to said patent applications, the Invention, and said intellectual property.

AND the Inventors do further agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said Invention as may be known to either of them, and to testify as to such facts in any prosecution, interference, enforcement proceeding or litigation related to the Invention.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPT	EDBA:
Inventor's Signature:	Rul/du
Inventor's Full Name (print):	Brad Larson
Date:	6/u/p3
Inventor's Signature:	Tw. Gr
Inventor's Full Name (print): .	Ken Lester
Date:	<u>-/11/02</u>
	•
Inventor's Signature:	Man Thilson
Inventor's Full Name (print):	Clair Nilson
Date:	6/13/03

### ATTORNEY DOCKET 08403.001

**RECORDED: 07/21/2005** 

Brad Larson, Ken Lester, Clair Nilson, Eric Nilson & Mark Nilson MILLENNIAL MEDICAL EQUIPMENT, L.L.C.

Inventor's Signature:	Eus ad
Inventor's Full Name (print):	Eric Nilson
Date:	6-13-2003
Inventor's Signature:	Hark Phlood
Inventor's Full Name (print):	Mark Nilson
Date:	6-13200-3-